plant and

equipment – net

 842,819   (27)  62,525   8,065  (14,488)  (84,101)  815,116

Investments in property, plant and equipment during the period were primarily development capex on the Ezanga

permit.

Pursuant to IAS 36, impairment tests were performed in order to determine the recoverable value of the assets. The

Group did not record any impairment charges or reversals of its assets.

With regard to production activities, the value in use was determined on the basis of future cash flows.

Calculation assumptions are primarily based on:

(i) a Brent price of $65/bbl for oil sales deflated at the same rate as opex for Gabon by 2050;

(ii) a production profile determined according to reports on reserves by independent appraisers;

(iii) a discount rate individualised by country.

iv) the cost assumptions were determined on the basis of management projections of the Group’s assets, in line

with the Group's commitments in terms of development, control of operating costs and environmental policy.

The sensitivity of the impairment test on the Group's main operated license (Ezanga) is presented below:

In Millions $  Brent/bbl

Production -10$/bbl Base +10$/bbl

Production -5% (90) (60) (14)

Forecast Production (32) 0 47

Production +5% 26 58 106

WACC -10$/bbl Base +10$/bbl

Discount rate -1pt (81) (49) (2)

Discount rate 11,5% (32) 0 47

Discount rate +1pt 23 55 101

The changes in property, plant and equipment for the previous year are stated below:

24 MAUREL & PROM

(in US$ thousands) 31/12/2019 Currency
translation

adjustments

Investment

Transfer Impairment Amortisation

31/12/2020

Assets attached to

permits in

production

 1,404,132   —   38,972   5,980   (530,886)  (91,295)  826,904

Assets attached to

permits in

exploration

 11,421   148   4,152   —   (15,722)  —   —

Drilling  25,152   —   863   (8,333)  (4,494)  13,188

Others  5,376   34   1,905   (30)  (3,211)  (1,348)  2,728

PROPERTY,

PLANT AND

EQUIPMENT (NET)

 1,446,081   182   45,892   5,950   (558,152)  (97,137)  842,819

Note 3.4 Inventories

Inventories are valued using the weighted average cost method at acquisition or production cost. Production cost

includes consumables and direct and indirect production costs. Hydrocarbon inventories are valued at production

cost, including field and transportation costs and the depreciation of assets used in production. A provision is

created when the net realisable value is lower than the cost of inventories.

(in US$

thousands)
31/12/2020 Currency

translation

adjustments

Change Transfer Impairment/
Reversals

31/12/2021

Ezanga oil

inventory